IN THE SUBORDINATE COURT OF THE FIRST CLASS

SSPB/063/2014

FOR THE LUSAKA DISTRICT
HOLDEN AT LUSAKA
(CRIMINAL JURISDICTION)
BETWEEN:
THE PEOPLE
VERSUS
WHISCOTTY

1ST ACCUSED (AI)

PlIIRI

2sI) ACCUSED (A2)

LONDON MWENY A
BEFORE:

MR. KENNETH MULIFE - CHIEF RESIDENT MAGISTRATE

r-OR THE STATE: Mr. Kamtondole - Public Prosecutor, National Prosecution Authority
FOR TI-IE ACCUSED:

Both in person

JUDGMENT

STATUTES REFERRED TO:
1. PENAL CODE, CHAPTER 87 Or- THE LA WS OF ZAMBIA
2. ROADS AND ROAD TRAFFIC ACT, CHAPTER 464 OF THE LA WS Or- ZAMBIA

CASES REFERRED TO
I. ASTAINS NKHOMA v THE PEOPLE (2006) Z.R. 104
2. DAVID ZULU v THE PEOPLE (1977) Z.R. 151 (S.C)
3. MWEWA MURONO VS. THE PEOPLE (2004) Z.R. 207 (S.C)
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THE CHARGE
In this matter, the accused persons stand charged with one count of the offence of thcn of motor
vehicle contrary to 281 A of the Penal Code, Chapter 87 of the Laws of Zambia. Palticulars
offcnce allege that A I and A2, on

nnd

November

of the

2014 at Lusaka in the Lusaka District of the

Lusaka Province of the Republic of Zambia. jointly and whilst acting together did steal a motor
vehicle namely Toyota Corrolla
'Corolla')

registration

number ALV 1978 (hercinatier

referred to as the

valued at K35. 000.00, the propel1y of Derrick Sitali Sikeba.

INGREDIENTS

OF THE OFFENCE

The Accused persons pleaded not guilty to the charge. I warn myselfat
upon the prosecution

to prove its allegation

beyond all reasonable

the accused persons to prove their innocence.
MWEWA MURONO

This position

the outset that the onus is

doubt and there is no onus on

is in accordance

with the case of

VS. THE PEOPLE (2004) Z.R. 207 (S.C) in which it was held as follows:

In criminal cases, the ruleis that the legal burden of proving every clement ofthcoffcnce
charged,

and consequently

the guilt of the accused

lies from beginning

to end on thc

prosecution ... The standard of proof must be beyond all reasonable doubt.

Ifafter considering

all of the evidence in this case there is any doubt in my mind as to the guilty

of the accused persons then they should be given the benefit of that doubt. In order to establish
the guilty of the accused the prosecution

must satisfy me upon each and every ingredient of the

offence charged.
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The Penal Code.

has not defined

the offence

of 'theft

of motor

vehiclc'.

The requisite

provisions only prescribes the penalties as follows:

281A.

(I)

If the thing stolen is a motor vehicle. the offender is liable to imprisonment

for a period-Cal
exceeding
(b)

In the case of a lirst offence,

fineen years;

in the case ofa second or subsequent

cxceeding

The definition

of not less than five years and not

offencc, of not Icss than sevcn years and not

fineen years.

of the offence is found in other provisions

of the Penal Code and other statutes.

Thus. section 265( I) of the Penal Code deems then to have occurred "if a pcrson
and withont
Crucial

claim of right takes anything

to this allegation,

section

intention would be established
intention permanently
that "evcry

ofbcing

stolcn .. :'

(a) of the same statute

inanimatc

thing ... which is thc propcrty

of being stolcn".

Section

2 of the Roads
propelled

provides

that a fraudulent

provided that when a person took such property. he did so with an

to deprive the owner thereof. Section~264(1)

capablc

mcchanically

265(2)

capable

fnlUdulcntly

and Road Traffic
vehicle intendcd

such vchiclc shall havc bccn spccifically

of any pcrson,

Act defines

the term

for usc, or capablc
excluded
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orthe_same

by regulation

statute stipulates

and which is movablc,

'motor

vehicle'

is

as "any

of bcing nscd, on roads

unlcss

from this dcfinition ... "

In this case therefore, the prosccution

must prove that the accused persons:

1. Without claim of right, took the subjcct Toyota Corolla, which qualities

to be a 'motor

vchicle' within the meaning of section 2 of the Roads and Road Traffic Act.
2.

With the intention permanently

to deprive Derrick Sitali Sikeba, the owncr thereof.

CASE FOR THE PROSECUTION
The above are the ingredients
prosecution

of the subject offence.

called three witnesses.

I shall now consider

the evidence.

The

Derrick Sitali Sikeba is the owner of the Corolla. The Corolla

was marked exhibit 1'3 alter it was identified by Pwl and Pw2 and produced in evidence by Pw3.
In order to prove that he owns the Corolla, Pwl identified a white book bearing his names and
particulars of the Corolla. It was marked exhibit pI alter it was produced in evidence by Pw3.

Pwl told the court that on
corolla was missing
residential

nnd

November

2014 at around 23:00 hrs, he discovered

from the site where he had parked it outside Jazzy Club in Long Acres

area where he had gone to watch a boxing match. As a result, he filed a complaint

at

-

-

--long

that the'

Acres Police Post. He further communicated-me-incident
stationed

in Kitwe, who in turn alerted

to his brother, a Police Officer,

his fellow police officers

manning

a check-point

in

Kitwe. At around 06:00hrs the following day, Pwl was informed by his brother that the Corolla
had been recovered at a road check-point

in Kitwe.

Pw I told the Court that he travelled to Kitwe where he identitied the Corolla and was also shown
4 metal instruments
proceeding

which the thieves used to break the car open because he had locked it before

to watch the boxing match at Jazzy Club. The instruments

were collectively

exhibit p2 after having been identified by Pwl and produced in evidence by Pw2.
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Pwl stated that the arresting

officer in this case, identified A I and A2 from custody to be the

people who stole the Corolla.

Under cross-examination

by the Accused,

Pw I state that the police did not show him pictures

indicating that the Accused persons were found in the Corolla and that prior to the incident, he
did not know A I and A2.

Michael Chikontwe

(1'02) is a Police Ollicer who at the material time was statitlned at Wusakile

Police Station. He told the coul1 that on 23'" November 20 14, whilst on duty at the check point at
Kafue Bridge along the Ndola/Kitwe

duo-carriage

way in Kitwe, he was alerted by Wusakile

Police that the Corolla had been stolen from Lusaka and was heading for the Copper belt. He in
turn alerted fellow police ottlcers who were on duty with him. At around 05:50 hrs the lollowing
morning,

he saw the Corolla approach

A2. Pw2 impounded

the check-point

the Corolla and apprehended

and the occupants

A I and A2'whom

therein were A I and

he found with exhibit '1'2

alter searching them. He later detained the Accused persons at Wusakile Police Station where he
kept the Corolla.

Under cross-examination

by the Accused

persons,

Pw2 told the court that he has no pictures

showing the Accused persons driving the Corolla at the time he apprehended

them. However, he

told the Court that A I was the person he saw driving the Corolla as the vehicle approached

the

road check-point.

Charles Nyirenda (Pw3) is the Arresting Officer in this case. He was stationed at Lusaka Central
Pol ice Station at the material time whereat the present case was allocated
court that during his investigations

into the matter, he received information

to him. He told the
from Wusakile Police

indicating that the Corolla had been recovered on the Copper belt and that two thieves had been
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apprehended.

He stated that he travelled

with Pw I to Wusaki Ie Police Station to collect the

Corolla and the two suspects who happened to be A I and A2. Pw3 said that whilst in Lusaka, the
Accused persons led Pw3 and other pol icc officers to recover other items which Pw I reported to
have been in the Corolla at the time it was stolen. The items included
recovered from A I and A2's home situated in Chawama Compound

CIRCUMSTANCES

SURROUNDING

exhibit

p I and were

in Lusaka.

TilE CASE FOR THE ACCUSED PERSONS

The above is evidence tendered on behalf of the prosecution.

On 6th August 2015, the Accused

persons were found with a case to answer. l30th of them elected to give sworn statements and to
call witnesses

in aid of their defence. However, when their defence became due on 31st August

2015, they quit court without excuse. Consequently,
of the prosecution

a warrant of arrest was issued at the instance

on 30th October 2015. This was alier it became clear that the Accused persons

would never attend eOlllt voluntarily.

To date however, the Accused persons are still on the run

and the warrant of arrest has not yet been executed.
also failed to trace the Accused's

It would appear that officers of the state have

sureties because they have quit employment

and relocated

to

unknown places.

Noting

the long period

of time which

has lapsed without

the Accused

persons

voluntarily

attending court and also noting that the warrant of arrest has to date not been executed,
concluded that the Accused persons may not attend trial. Against this background,
them to have elected to remain silent and thereby proceeded
decision

is in accordance

with the case of ASTAINS

104 involving some Accused

to pronounce

NKHOMA

I have

I have deemed

this judgment.

This

v THE PEOPLE

(2006) Z.R.

persons who had died without giving their evidence

alier having

been found with a case to answer and aner they had elected to give evidence on oath. Following
those developments,

the Supreme

Court guided that having found the accused
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case to answer. the lower Court should have made its stand clear on the evidence
proceeded with the matter as it~ at the close of the prosecution
remain silent. Although
am nonetheless

the cause of the Aceused's

case. the accused person elected to

absence in the NKHOMA

case was death, I

of the view that the principle therein is applicable to the present case in the sense

that A I and A2 have also quit court except that their disappearance

FINDINGS

before and

OF FACT, ANALYSIS

Based on the foregoing,

AND APPLICATION

is self -induced.

OF THE LAW.

I shall now state my findings and apply the law thereto. The fallowing

issues are not in dispute:
I. That the mentioned Toyota Corolla is something capable of being stolen within the meaning of
section 264 (I) of the Penal Code because it is inanimate,

movable and is property of person,

namely, Pwl.
2. That the Corolla is a 'motor vehicle'
Traffic Act because it is mechanically

within the meaning of section 2 of the Roads and .Road
propelled and is intended l'or usc, or capable of being used

on roads.
~:-That

the Corolla was stolen from Pwl-since

right over

the people-whb

took it from him had no claim of

it.

What is in dispute is whether or not A I and A2 arc the thieves. Here, I must state that there is no
direct evidence and no eye witness linking A 1 and A2 to the theft of the Corolla. Instead, A I and
2 arc linked to the offence on the basis of circumstantial
allegedly

evidence

in the sense that they were

found in the Corolla shortly after it had been reported stolen. In view of the foregoing,

the circumstantial

evidence

must attain a degree of cogence
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permitting

only an inference

of

II;,

guilty. This position is in accordance

with the case of DAVID ZULU v THE PEOPLE (1977)

Z.R. 151 (S.c.) in which it was prescribed that
It is incumbent

on a trial judge that he should guard against drawing wrong inferences

from the circumstantial
judge

evidence

at his disposal

must be satisfied that the circumstantial

realm of conjecture

before he can lee I sale to convict. The
evidence

has taken the case out of the

so that it attains such a degree of cogency which can permit only an

inference of guilt.
Turning

to the present

case, although

A I and A2 were neither

found nor seen stealing

the

Corolla, I am nonetheless

satislied that they are the thieves. I am of this view because it cannot

be by sheer coincidence

that the duo was found in the corolla shortly after it was stolen in

Lusaka. Another odd coincidence

is that A I and A2 led Pw3 and other police onicers

the white book touching on the Corolla (exhibit 1'1). It is not by sheer coincidence

to recover

that the white

book of a stolen motor vehicle which was in the same motor vehicle at the time it was stolen
could be found in possession
vehicle.
inference

The coincidence

of A I and A2 - people who are strangers

of the events

listed above

is quite striking

of guilty on the part of A I and A2. I'urthermore,

to the owner of the

that it leaves only an

despite there being no pictures

showing that A I and A2 were found by Pw2 in the Corolla, I am nonetheless
duo are the individuals

whom Pw2 found in the Corolla as it approached

Kafue Bridge along the Duo-Carriage
because

I have seen no basis for I'w2 to falsely implicate

linding has been corroborated
answer
persons.

Way in Kitwe on the material

by the Accused's

and to use untrustworthy

sureties

at

persons.

In fact, this

decision to quit court when found with a case to

who also disappeared

court other than for the sole purpose of defeating
of doubt, I reiterate

the check-point

day. I am of this view

the Accused

I have not found any reason that could have motivated

mind. For the avoidance

satisfied that the

together

with the Accused

the Accused

the course of justice

persons to quit

since they had a guilty

my linding namely that even though there is no
J8
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direct evidence and no eye witness to the theft of the Corolla, the circumstantial evidence is so
overwhelming and strongly connecting the Accused persons to the commission of the offence.
VERDICT
Having considered all of the evidence, I am satisfied that the Prosecution has proved its case
beyond all reasonable doubt. I therefore find A 1 and A2 guilty and accordingly convict them as
charged of the offence of theft of motor vehicle contrary to section 281A of the Penal Code Cap.
87 of the Laws of Zambia.

U

KENNETH MULIFE
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